

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ET AL.,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Virginia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND THE CENTER FOR EQUAL
OPPORTUNITY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

—◆—
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Rd., Ste. 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062

ROGER CLEGG
CENTER FOR
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
7700 Leesburg Pike, Ste. 231
Falls Church, Virginia 22043

JOHN J. PARK, JR.
Counsel of Record
STRICKLAND BROCKINGTON
LEWIS LLP
1170 Peachtree St., Ste. 2200
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(678) 347-2208
jjp@sblaw.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. Introduction	5
II. The Voting Rights Act, its history, and this Court's precedents support the creation of majority-minority districts	6
III. Virginia created majority-minority districts that are reasonably likely to give minority voters an opportunity to elect the candidate of their choice	12
IV. In evaluating redistricting claims and proposed remedies, courts should favor plans that are less reliant on racial balancing over those that require more of it.....	13
A. Requiring a minority group to show that it can be a majority in a single-member district is minimally race-conscious	14
B. The first <i>Gingles</i> criterion aids in grounding representative districts where people live.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The burden to show that race predominated over other traditional redistricting factors minimizes the intrusiveness of race in the process	17
D. To implement relief in this and future cases like it will require an unconstitutional degree of racial microbalancing	19
E. Appellants’ proposed solution promises nationwide chaos in redistricting	22
V. Appellants improperly seek to use the Voting Rights Act for political purposes	23
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	5
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	17
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	5
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	9
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	20, 24
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens (LULAC) v.</i> <i>Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	2, 13, 20
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	4
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Kent Cty.</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	5, 11
<i>NW Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	1
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	4
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	1
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	25
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	i
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	23
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10304(d).....	3
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109- 246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006)	7, 9
S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975), re- printed in 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 774	10
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 28 (1982), reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177	11
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Katharine I. Butler & Richard Murray, <i>Minority Vote Dilution Suits and the Problem of Two Minority Groups: Can a “Rainbow Coalition” Claim the Protection of the Voting Rights Act?</i> , 21 Pac. L.J. 619 (1990)	11
Message from the President of the United States Related to the Right to Vote, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	25
Michael A. Carvin & Louis K. Fisher, “A Legislative Task”: Why Four Types of Redistricting Challenges Are Not, or Should Not Be, Recognized by Courts, 4 Election L.J. 2 (2005)	24
Rick G. Strange, <i>Application of Voting Rights Act to Communities Containing Two or More Minority Groups – When is the Whole Greater Than the Sum of the Parts?</i> , 20 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 95 (1989)	11
William H. Frey, <i>Minority Turnout Determined the 2012 Election</i> , Brookings Institution (May 10, 2013), https://www.brookings.edu/research/minority-turnout-determined-the-2012-election	12
